

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SELF-INSURANCE INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

RICK SNYDER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN; R.
KEVIN CLINTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF FINANCIAL
AND INSURANCE REGULATION OF THE STATE
OF MICHIGAN; AND ANDREW DILLON, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TREASURER OF THE
STATE OF MICHIGAN

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
DWAYNE D. SAM
KATHLEEN E. SCOTT
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 31, 2016

269056



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Background	2
II. The Michigan Health Insurance Claims Assessment Act	5
III. Michigan Is Not Alone In Targeting ERISA Fiduciaries For Regulation Based On Their Exercise Of ERISA Functions	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. Proceedings Below	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
Certiorari Should Be Granted To Eliminate The Direct Conflict Between The Decision Below And The Decisions Of This Court, Including <i>Gobeille</i>	18
A. The Strong Presumption Against Section 514 Preemption Of State Tax Laws Invoked By The Sixth Circuit Is Unwarranted And Inconsistent With <i>Gobeille</i>	20
B. A So-Called Presumption Against Preemption Cannot Rescue A Newly Minted State Law Like The Michigan Act	22
C. The Decision Below Wrongly Invoked <i>De Buono</i> And <i>Travelers</i> To Constrain Section 514(a) Preemption Of State Enactments Addressing Core ERISA Plan Functions	26
D. The Sixth Circuit’s Conclusion That Section 514(a) Is Limited To State Laws That Directly Regulate Administration Of ERISA Plans Rewrites <i>Gobeille</i> And Must Be Reversed.	31

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. The Court's Attempt To Bring Clarity To The Field Of ERISA Preemption Stands At Risk Of Erosion By Overzealous States And Misguided Lower Courts.	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ON REMAND FROM THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT, FILED JULY 1, 2016.....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 4, 2014.....	19a
APPENDIX C — AMENDED ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, FILED AUGUST 31, 2012.....	39a
APPENDIX D — SELECTED PROVISIONS OF THE MICHIGAN HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS ASSESSMENT ACT.....	63a
APPENDIX E — DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS ASSESSMENT ACT GENERAL RULES.....	78a
APPENDIX F — FORM 4930, QUARTERLY WORKSHEET FOR MICHIGAN HEALTH INSURANCE CLAIMS ASSESSMENT, AVAILABLE AT HTTP://WWW.MICHIGAN.GOV/DOCUMENTS/TAXES/4930_372265_7.PDF	81a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

America’s Health Insurance Plans v. Hudgens,
742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014)14

Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....8

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litigation,
No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2016 WL 3029783
(N.D. Cal. May 27, 2016)33

Boggs v. Boggs,
520 U.S. 833 (1997).....25

Bosse v. Oklahoma,
580 U.S. ___ (2016), No. 15-9173,
2016 WL 5888333 (Oct. 11, 2016)32

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee,
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....34

*California Division of Labor Standards
Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction,
N.A., Inc.*,
519 U.S. 316 (1997) 22, 23, 25, 29

*Center for Restorative Breast Surgery, L.L.C. v.
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana*,
No. CV 11-806, 2016 WL 4208479
(E.D. La. Aug. 10, 2016).....33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	32
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	3, 25, 29
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	34
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Managment Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	29
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	8
<i>Holland v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Health Care Authority</i> , 240 P.3d 665 (Okla. 2010).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	3
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16, 23, 35
<i>Mackey v.</i> <i>Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	19
<i>Memphis Bank & Trust Co. v. Garner</i> , 459 U.S. 392 (1983).....	25
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	32
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue</i> <i>Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	35
<i>Retirement Fund Trust of Plumbing v.</i> <i>Franchise Tax Board</i> , 909 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transportation</i> <i>Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Self-Insurance Institute of America, Inc. v. Snyder,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1355 (2016).....	16
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	29, 30
<i>Thomas v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,</i> No. 2:15-CV-01112-JAM-KJN, 2016 WL 4368110 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2016)	33
<i>Vasquez v. Dillard’s, Inc.,</i> Case No. 114810, 2016 WL 4804078 (Okla. Sept. 13, 2016)	33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	2
----------------------------------	---

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 1021	3
29 U.S.C. § 1023	4, 9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1102	3
29 U.S.C. §§ 1102(b)(2)-(4)	11
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(5)(B)(i)	24
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8	3
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-984, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 18 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4598	24
---	----

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 6917	14
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.3	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1731	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1732(h)	28
Mich. Comp. Laws. § 550.1732(s)	6, 9, 28, 29
Mich. Comp. Laws. §§ 550.1732(s)(i)-(ix)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1732(s)(iv)	7, 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1733a(2)	7, 8, 30
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1733a(2)(f)	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1733(1)	6, 12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1733(3)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1733(3)(1)	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1733(6)	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1734	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1734(1)	6, 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1735(1)	7, 12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 550.1735(2)	7, 12
Mich. Admin. Code R. 550.402	2
Mich. Admin. Code R 550.403	2, 8, 10
Mich. Admin. Code R 550.403(4)	12
Mich. Admin. Code R 550.404(3)	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. ch. 126-Q	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
36 Okla. Stat. §§ 7201-7204	5, 13
36 Okla. Stat. § 7301	5, 13
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 32, § 10402(a)	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. Tit. 32, § 10402(d)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Young, <i>Pay or Play Programs and ERISA Section 514: Proposals for Amending the Statutory Scheme</i> , 10 Yale J. Health Policy & Ethics 197 (2010)	13
Connecticut Substitute Senate Bill No. 21 § 25(b)(2)(b) (2014), available at http://www.cga.ct.gov/2014/FC/2014SB-00021-R000601-FC.htm	14
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual: An Opportunity to Correct the Problems of ERISA Preemption</i> , 100 Cornell L. Rev. Online 24 (2015)	33
<i>Health Provider & Industry State Taxes & Fees</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (July 10, 2014), available at http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/health-provider-and-industry-state-taxes-and-fees.aspx	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
K. Gregg, <i>Healthsource RI Seeks \$14.5 Million from State to Keep Exchange Alive</i> , Providence Journal (Nov. 19, 2014), available at http://www.providencejournal.com/breaking-news/content/20141119-healthsource-ri-seeks-14.5-million-from-state-to-keep-exchange-alive.ece	14
Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educational Trust, <i>2015 Annual Survey: Plan Funding</i> , available at http://files.kff.org/attachment/report-2015-employer-health-benefits-survey	4
Mary Ann Cleary, Director, House Fiscal Agency, Legislative Analysis: Health Insurance Claims Assessment (Mich. 2011), available at http://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2011-2012/billanalysis/house/pdf/2011-HLA-0347-3.PDF (last visited Oct. 18, 2016).....	5
Patrick C. DiCarlo, Elizabeth Wilson Vaughan, <i>The High Court's Preemption Tango And The Future Of ERISA</i> , LAW360 (April 4, 2016) available at http://www.alston.com/publications/high-courts-preemption-tango/ (last visited September 27, 2016).....	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
PowerPoint, Michigan Department of Treasury, Health Insurance Claims Assessment (Feb. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://michigan.gov/documents/ taxes/HICA_Info_Seminars_370417_7.ppt	12
Stephen Rosenberg, <i>The Centre Barely Holds: ERISA Preemption After Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 44 TAX MGMT. COMP. P. J. 166, 172 (Aug. 5, 2016)	33
<i>Taxes: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Michigan Department of Treasury (2014), <i>available at</i> . http://www.michigan.gov/taxes/0,4676, 7-238-43519_43542-389419--,00.html	<i>passim</i>
Thomas E. Perez, Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor, Report to Congress: Annual Report on Self-Insured Group Health Plans (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/ pdf/ACAReportToCongress2014.pdf	4
